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  1  121 Edward McCane MGCCN Hayward 09          Tp 5 u 2 ltr  35.44 
  2   51 Dave Morrow KSCC Krygger Suzuki      Tp 5 u 2 ltr  36.14 
  3   93 Darren Read KSCC Minetti 221         Sports Grp 2A/2C u 2 ltr  37.06 
  4  198 Alan Hindes KSCC Piranha             Tp 5 u 2 ltr  37.50 
  5   64 Peter Robinson MGCCN PRS RH01            Tp 5 u 2 ltr  38.75 
  6  114 Matt Halpin TSCC Holden Torana LJ    Tp 4 o 2 ltr  41.03 
  7  125 James Pearson MGCCN Mazda RX7           M/Spt o 3 ltr  41.14 
  8  641 Elizabeth Robinson  MGCCN PRS RH01            Tp 5 u 2 ltr  41.47 
  9    5 Geoff Edenborough  MGCCN Lorelei Renault     Tp 5 o 2 ltr  41.49 
 10  286 Peter Dickson MGCCN Toyota Sprinter AE8 Tp 3 u 2 ltr  41.84 
 11   31 Martin Hobbins MGCCN Farrell Clubman     Sports Grp 2A/2C u 2 ltr  41.93 
 12   35 Kendall O'Connor MGCCN Mazda MX5           Tp 3 o 2 ltr  42.32 
 13   76 Jason Newling TSCC Subaru WRX STi      SV T4WD/4WS o 3ltr  42.64 
 14   27 Paul Bower MGCCN Mazda MX5           M/Spt u 2 ltr  42.65 
 15  441 John Gilbert MGCCQ Holden Commodore  Tp 3 o 2 ltr  42.75 
 16  102 Kevin Edwards MGCCN Mitsubishi EVO V    SV T4WD/4WS o 3ltr  42.77 
 17  201 Joel Buckland MGCCN Nissan 200SX        SV T4WD/4WS o 3ltr  42.95 
 18  166 Craig Albertson TSCC Ford Falcon XR6     SV T4WD/4WS o 3ltr  43.01 
 19  118 Tony Lawrence MGCCN Ford Escort         Tp 4 o 2 ltr  43.07 
 20   50 Cameron Bell TSCC Honda Integra R     Tp 2 u 2 ltr  43.09 
 21  444 Mitch Craig MGCCN Suzuki Swift GTI    Tp 4 u 2 ltr  43.11 
 22  191 Shannon Barnes KSCC Toyota MR2          M/Spt u 2 ltr  43.44 
 23    2 Steven Cromack MGCCN Holden Torana LX SS Tp 4 o 2 ltr  43.67 
 24  123 Tom Hackett KSCC VW Buggy            Tp 5 u 2 ltr  43.83 
 25  218 Jarryd Oram KSCC Holden Calais       Tp 1 o 2 ltr  44.25 
 26  316 Christopher Granger MGCCN BMW E30             Tp 4 o 2 ltr  44.30 
 27  246 Wayne Bower MGCCN Lotus Elise 111R    M/Spt u 2 ltr  44.42 
 28  818 Jamie Oram KSCC Holden Calais       Tp 1 o 2 ltr  44.45 
 29   10 Steven Woods MGCCN Renault Clio RS200  Tp 1 u 2 ltr  44.50 
 30  617 Phil Horn KSCC Mitsubishi Scorpion Tp 3 o 2 ltr  44.80 
 31  571 Reece Presland MGCCN Nissan 180SX        Tp 3 o 2 ltr  45.00 
 32   61 Graham Orr MGCCN Honda Civic         Tp 2 u 2 ltr  45.25 
 33   99 Rick Vincent MGCCN Mazda MX5 SP        M/Spt o 3 ltr  45.42 
 34   96 Simon Gray MGCCN Holden Torana L34   Tp 2 o 2 ltr  45.44 
 35  271 Larry Presland MGCCN Nissan 180SX        Tp 3 o 2 ltr  45.50 
 36  350 Anthony Patterson KSCC HSV R8              Tp 2 o 2 ltr  45.53 
 37   14 Paul Carroll MGCCN Lotus Elise S       M/Spt u 2 ltr  45.58 
 38  173 Harley Kelly (J) KSCC Honda Integra R     Tp 2 u 2 ltr  45.62 
 39  119 Ron Swanson KSCC Suzuki Swift        Tp 3 u 2 ltr  45.72 
 40   54 John Finch MGCCN Mazda MX5           M/Spt u 2 ltr  46.02 
 41  553 Adam Harris MGCCN Honda Civic         Tp 2 u 2 ltr  46.21 
 42  171 Robert Marchese MGCCN Holden Commodore  Tp 3 o 2 ltr  46.30 



 
Event: Shannons Mattara –Tri-Challenge Hillclimb Rnd 4 – King Edward Park - 6 Oct 2014 
Provisional Results - Outright 
Place No. Driver Club Car Class Fastest Time 
 

 
Page 3     Event: Shannons Mattara – Tri-Challenge Hillclimb Rnd 4 –King Edward Park– 6 Oct 2014 
 

 43   53 Harry Harris MGCCN Honda Civic         Tp 2 u 2 ltr  46.36 
 44  747 Martin Ranger MGCCN Toyota MR2          M/Spt 2 - 3 ltr  46.53 
 45  174 John Kelly KSCC Honda Integra R     Tp 2 u 2 ltr  46.78 
 46  564 Daryl Elliott MGCCN Toyota Celica GT    Tp 2 u 2 ltr  46.79 
 47  157 Ben Hall MGCCN Nissan Skyline R33  Tp 4 o 2 ltr  46.83 
 47  279 Wayne Lewis MGCCN MG F                M/Spt u 2 ltr  46.83 
 49  901 Ken Moffett TSCC BSN Special         Sports Grp 2A/2C o 2 ltr  47.03 
 50   39 Jake Robinson MGCCN Datsun Sunny        Tp 3 u 2 ltr  47.39 
 51  152 John Fenner KSCC Holden Commodore VK Tp 3 o 2 ltr  47.55 
 52   30 Adam McNeill NSCC Toyota Soarer       SV T4WD/4WS o 3ltr  47.63 
 53   59 Bernie Keast KSCC Datsun 1600         Tp 3 u 2 ltr  47.75 
 54   47 Peter Kotz MGCCN Holden XU1          Tp 2 o 2 ltr  47.90 
 55  129 Rainer Sutton MX5 Club Mazda MX5           M/Spt u 2 ltr  48.05 
 56   36 Dan Robinson MGCCN Datsun Sunny        Tp 3 u 2 ltr  48.11 
 57  136 Andy Peters MGCCN MG B                M/Spt u 2 ltr  48.47 
 58  918 Paul Dickson NSWRRC Nissan Skyline GTS- SV T4WD/4WS o 3ltr  48.49 
 59   33 Luc Botton Hist FVee Morris Mini         Tp 1 u 2 ltr  48.54 
 60   94 Paul Abraham MGCCN Peugeot 306         Tp 2 u 2 ltr  48.62 
 61  227 Timothy English MGCCN Ford Cortina        Tp 3 u 2 ltr  48.63 
 62  400 Joshua Smeets MGCCN Ford Escort         Tp 4 o 2 ltr  48.66 
 63  881 Laurie Gallagher MGCCN Mazda MX5           M/Spt u 2 ltr  48.80 
 63  126 Nat Hails MGCCN Toyota Sprinter     Tp 2 u 2 ltr  48.80 
 65   60 David Walker MGCCN MG ZT               Tp 1 o 2 ltr  48.88 
 66  147 Mark Stevens KSCC Holden Commodore SS  Tp 3 o 2 ltr  48.91 
 67   74 Bryan Comer KSCC Fiat X1/9           Tp 4 u 2 ltr  49.74 
 68   78 Daniel Smith MGCCN Ford Cortina        Tp 4 u 2 ltr  49.95 
 69  420 Michaelene Halpin TSCC Nissan 200SX        Tp 1 o 2 ltr  51.64 
 70   70 David McNeill NSCC Toyota Soarer       SV T4WD/4WS o 3ltr  52.40 
 71  888 William Holt (J) MGCCN Suzuki GTi          Tp 2 u 2 ltr  53.14 
 72  153 Matthew Holt MGCCN Suzuki Gti          Tp 2 u 2 ltr  53.64 
 73   72 Vaughan Thomas KSCC Austin Healey Sprit M/Spt u 2 ltr  57.10 
 74  555 Brett Thomas MGCCN Ford Falcon XY SV T4WD/4WS o 3ltr  61.36 
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Class: Type 1 Under 2 ltr  Record: 44.46 Holder: Steven Woods Renault Clio RS200 Oct 2013 
  10 Steven Woods                 (MGCCN)     Renault Clio RS200  2.0 ltr    44.50  1  29 
 24.42  24.72  24.87                                                   
 44.50   45.08   45.22                                                           
Theoretically  24.42 +  20.08          =  44.50 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  33 Luc Botton                 (Hist FVee)  Morris Mini  1.4 ltr     48.54  2  59 
 27.26  27.34  27.83  26.96                                            
 48.93   49.29   49.84   48.54                                                   
Theoretically  26.96 +  21.58          =  48.54 
-------------------------------------------------- 
Class: Type 1 Over 2 ltr  New Record: 44.25    Holder: Jarryd Oram                 Holden Calais 
Sponsor: A.S.A.P DIrect  Old Record: 45.02    Holder: Darren Read Commodore Oct 2009 
 218 Jarryd Oram                 (KSCC)       Holden Calais  5.7 ltr    44.25  1  25 
 25.38  24.40  23.90  24.14                                            
 46.75   45.15   44.25   44.43                                                   
Theoretically  23.90 +  20.29          =  44.19 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 818 Jamie Oram                 (KSCC)       Holden Calais  5.7 ltr    44.45  2  28 
 26.35  24.19  24.36  24.01                                            
 47.47   44.55   44.81   44.45                                                   
Theoretically  24.01 +  20.36          =  44.37 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  60 David Walker                 (MGCCN)       MG ZT  2.5 ltr     48.88  3  65 
 26.78  26.69  27.22  26.80                                            
 49.11   48.88   49.16   48.94                                                   
Theoretically  26.69 +  21.94          =  48.63 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 420 Michaelene Halpin              (TSCC)      Nissan 200SX  2.0 ltr turbo    51.64  4  69 
 30.31  30.10  29.37  28.64                                            
 54.41   53.11   53.11   51.64                                                   
Theoretically  28.64 +  23.00          =  51.64 
-------------------------------------------------- 
Class: Type 2 Under 2 ltr  New Record: 43.09    Holder: Cameron Bell                 Honda Integra R 
Sponsor: Wickham Spares  Old Record: 43.48    Holder: Adrian Weir Renault Clio Oct 2012 
  50 Cameron Bell                 (TSCC)       Honda Integra R  1.8 ltr    43.09  1  20 
 23.96  23.39  23.31  23.48                                            
 44.36   43.84   43.22   43.09                                                   
Theoretically  23.31 +  19.61          =  42.92 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  61 Graham Orr                 (MGCCN)      Honda Civic  1.5 ltr     45.25  2  32 
 25.50  24.80  24.86  24.64                                            
 48.01   45.59   45.39   45.25                                                   
Theoretically  24.64 +  20.53          =  45.17 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 173 Harley Kelly (J)               (KSCC)       Honda Integra R  1.8 ltr    45.62  3  38 
 25.80  25.48  25.02  25.36                                            
 46.61   46.28   45.62   45.68                                                   
Theoretically  25.02 +  20.32          =  45.34 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 553 Adam Harris                 (MGCCN)      Honda Civic  1.5 ltr     46.21  4  41 
 26.20  25.77  25.28  25.86                                            
 47.06   46.21   46.53   46.40                                                   
Theoretically  25.28 +  20.44          =  45.72 
-------------------------------------------------- 
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  53 Harry Harris                 (MGCCN)      Honda Civic  1.5 ltr     46.36  5  43 
 26.03  25.77  25.66  26.09                                            
 47.37   46.78   46.36   46.94                                                   
Theoretically  25.66 +  20.70          =  46.36 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 174 John Kelly                 (KSCC)       Honda Integra R  1.8 ltr    46.78  6  45 
 26.66  27.15  26.17  26.19                                            
 47.44   48.11   46.83   46.78                                                   
Theoretically  26.17 +  20.59          =  46.76 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 564 Daryl Elliott                 (MGCCN)      Toyota Celica GT  1.6 ltr    46.79  7  46 
 27.32  26.35  26.41  27.98                                            
 48.29   46.79   46.94   48.92                                                   
Theoretically  26.35 +  20.44          =  46.79 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  94 Paul Abraham                 (MGCCN)     Peugeot 306  2.0 ltr    48.62  8  60 
 26.92  28.12  26.57  27.11                                            
 48.69   50.23   48.62   49.14                                                   
Theoretically  26.57 +  21.77          =  48.34 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 126 Nat Hails                 (MGCCN)      Toyota Sprinter  1.6 ltr    48.80  9  63 
 27.59  26.93  26.94  26.50                                            
 50.70   49.38   49.31   48.80                                                   
Theoretically  26.50 +  22.30          =  48.80 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 888 William Holt (J)               (MGCCN)     Suzuki GTi  1.3 ltr     53.14 10  71 
 34.17  31.22  31.23  29.63                                            
 59.09   55.00   55.47   53.14                                                   
Theoretically  29.63 +  23.51          =  53.14 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 153 Matthew Holt                 (MGCCN)      Suzuki Gti  1.3 ltr     53.64 11  72 
 30.50  37.16  29.56  29.56                                            
 54.68   61.50   53.64   53.67                                                   
Theoretically  29.56 +  24.08          =  53.64 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Type 2 Over 2 ltr  Record: 44.34 Holder: Steven Cromack Holden Torana SLR Oct 2012 
Sponsor: D & D Body Repairs 
  96 Simon Gray                 (MGCCN)      Holden Torana L34  5.0 ltr    45.44  1  34 
 25.10  25.31  25.33  25.33                                            
 45.46   45.81   45.50   45.44                                                   
Theoretically  25.10 +  20.11          =  45.21 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 350 Anthony Patterson              (KSCC)       HSV R8  5.7 ltr     45.53  2  36 
 25.45  25.17  24.83  25.21                                            
 45.99   46.06   45.70   45.53                                                   
Theoretically  24.83 +  20.32          =  45.15 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  47 Peter Kotz                 (MGCCN)      Holden XU1  3.4 ltr     47.90  3  54 
 26.88  28.11  26.97  27.75                                            
 47.91   49.16   47.90   48.42                                                   
Theoretically  26.88 +  20.67          =  47.55 
-------------------------------------------------- 
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Class: Type 3 Under 2 ltr   Record: 40.04 Holder: Ben Durie VW Beetle Oct 2009 
Sponsor: Resto Prep 
286 Peter Dickson                 (MGCCN)     Toyota Sprinter AE86  1.6 ltr    41.84  1  10 
 22.70  22.75  23.44  23.08                                            
 41.94   41.84   42.41   42.48                                                   
Theoretically  22.70 +  18.97          =  41.67 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 119 Ron Swanson                 (KSCC)       Suzuki Swift  1.3 ltr    45.72  2  39 
 25.89  25.14  25.48  24.86                                            
 47.28   46.44   46.53   45.72                                                   
Theoretically  24.86 +  20.86          =  45.72 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  39 Jake Robinson                 (MGCCN)     Datsun Sunny  1.6 ltr    47.39  3  50 
 37.38  26.50  26.24                                                   
 59.60   47.39   47.88                                                           
Theoretically  26.24 +  20.89          =  47.13 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  59 Bernie Keast                 (KSCC)       Datsun 1600  1.8 ltr    47.75  4  53 
 26.58  27.47  26.53  26.62                                            
 48.37   48.70   48.59   47.75                                                   
Theoretically  26.53 +  21.13          =  47.66 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  36 Dan Robinson                 (MGCCN)     Datsun Sunny  1.6 ltr    48.11  5  56 
 26.73  26.54  26.57                                                   
 49.12   48.11   48.78                                                           
Theoretically  26.54 +  21.57          =  48.11 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 227 Timothy English                (MGCCN)     Ford Cortina  1.5 ltr    48.63  6  61 
 28.17  27.00  27.66  26.66                                            
 51.58   49.37   49.61   48.63                                                   
Theoretically  26.66 +  21.95          =  48.61 
-------------------------------------------------- 
Class: Type 3 Over 2 ltr   Record: 41.94 Holder: Neville Gregory Mazda RX7 Oct 2005 
Sponsor: Commodore Shop 
  35 Kendall O'Connor               (MGCCN)     Mazda MX5  1.8 ltr turbo    42.32  1  12 
 22.98  22.90  23.12  22.83                                            
 43.04   43.21   43.17   42.32                                                   
Theoretically  22.83 +  19.49          =  42.32 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 441 John Gilbert                 (MGCCQ)      Holden Commodore  5.2 ltr    42.75  2  15 
 23.49  24.09  23.97  23.78                                            
 42.88   44.01   42.75   43.08                                                   
Theoretically  23.49 +  18.78          =  42.27 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 617 Phil Horn                 (KSCC)       Mitsubishi Scorpion  2.8 ltr    44.80  3  30 
 24.39  24.60  24.85  24.45                                            
 45.29   44.80   45.08   44.97                                                   
Theoretically  24.39 +  20.20          =  44.59 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 571 Reece Presland                 (MGCCN)     Nissan 180SX  2.0 ltr turbo    45.00  4  31 
 25.59  24.42                                                          
 46.47   45.00                                                                   
Theoretically  24.42 +  20.58          =  45.00 
-------------------------------------------------- 
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 271 Larry Presland                 (MGCCN)     Nissan 180SX  2.0 ltr turbo    45.50  5  35 
 26.43  25.14  25.27                                                   
 47.46   45.50   45.78                                                           
Theoretically  25.14 +  20.36          =  45.50 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 171 Robert Marchese                (MGCCN)     Holden Commodore  5.0 ltr    46.30  6  42 
 25.91  25.95  26.17  26.03                                            
 47.17   46.54   46.81   46.30                                                   
Theoretically  25.91 +  20.27          =  46.18 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 152 John Fenner                 (KSCC)       Holden Commodore VK  5.0 ltr   47.55  7  51 
 27.23  26.74  26.11  26.42                                            
 48.57   68.02   47.55   48.30                                                   
Theoretically  26.11 +  21.34          =  47.45 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 147 Mark Stevens                 (KSCC)       Holden Commodore SS  5.0 ltr   48.91  8  66 
 29.36  27.99  27.32  27.92                                            
 51.75   49.96   48.91   49.78                                                   
Theoretically  27.32 +  21.59          =  48.91 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Type 4 Under 2 ltr   Record: 41.28 Holder: Mark Broadhead Mini Oct 2004 
444 Mitch Craig                 (MGCCN)      Suzuki Swift GTI  1.3 ltr    43.11  1  21 
 24.28  23.72  23.43  24.11                                            
 44.67   43.50   43.11   43.56                                                   
Theoretically  23.43 +  19.45          =  42.88 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  74 Bryan Comer                 (KSCC)        Fiat X1/9  1.3 ltr     49.74  2  67 
 29.28  27.97  27.25  28.23                                            
 58.64   50.92   49.74   52.52                                                   
Theoretically  27.25 +  22.49          =  49.74 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  78 Daniel Smith                 (MGCCN)      Ford Cortina  1.6 ltr    49.95  3  68 
 27.62  28.32  28.17  28.06                                            
 50.06   50.42   50.45   49.95                                                   
Theoretically  27.62 +  21.89          =  49.51 
-------------------------------------------------- 
Class: Type 4 Over 2 ltr   Record: 38.73 Holder: Matt Halpin Torana LJ Oct 2009 
Sponsor: G-Force Performance Centre 
114 Matt Halpin                 (TSCC)       Holden Torana LJ  3.8 ltr    41.03  1   6 
 22.74  22.76  22.58  22.67                                            
 41.50   41.54   41.48   41.03                                                   
Theoretically  22.58 +  18.36          =  40.94 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 118 Tony Lawrence                 (MGCCN)     Ford Escort  2.2 ltr turbo    43.07  2  19 
 23.96  23.52  23.75  23.86                                            
 44.07   43.35   43.07   43.20                                                   
Theoretically  23.52 +  19.32          =  42.84 
-------------------------------------------------- 
   2  Steven Cromack                 (MGCCN)     Holden Torana LX SS  5.0 ltr   43.67  3  23 
 24.50  24.24  24.30  24.23                                            
 44.39   43.79   44.05   43.67                                                   
Theoretically  24.23 +  19.44          =  43.67 
-------------------------------------------------- 
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 316 Christopher Granger            (MGCCN)     BMW E30  1.8 ltr turbo    44.30  4  26 
 27.50  25.02  24.81  24.38                                            
 48.08   44.30   44.42   52.55                                                   
Theoretically  24.38 +  19.28          =  43.66 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 157 Ben Hall                 (MGCCN)      Nissan Skyline R33  2.5 ltr turbo   46.83  5  47 
 26.51  25.72  25.94  25.73                                            
 48.20   46.83   47.22   46.87                                                   
Theoretically  25.72 +  21.11          =  46.83 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 400 Joshua Smeets                 (MGCCN)     Ford Escort  2.0 ltr turbo    48.66  6  62 
 27.30  26.49  27.01  26.50                                            
 49.90   48.83   49.44   48.66                                                   
Theoretically  26.49 +  22.16          =  48.65 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Type 5 Under 2 ltr   Record: 35.25 Holder: Dave Morrow Krygger Oct 2009 
Sponsor: Maitland Auto Parts 
 121 Edward McCane                 (MGCCN)     Hayward 09  1.6 ltr m/c    35.44  1   1 
 20.53  20.84  20.28  19.73                                            
 36.86   37.03   36.15   35.44                                                   
Theoretically  19.73 +  15.71          =  35.44 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  51 Dave Morrow                 (KSCC)       Krygger Suzuki  1.3 ltr m/c    36.14  2   2 
 20.36  19.81  19.59  19.91                                            
 37.14   36.17   36.26   36.14                                                   
Theoretically  19.59 +  16.23          =  35.82 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 198 Alan Hindes                 (KSCC)       Piranha  1.2 ltr m/c     37.50  3   4 
 23.19  20.91  20.28  20.39                                            
 41.75   38.39   37.61   37.50                                                   
Theoretically  20.28 +  17.11          =  37.39 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  64 Peter Robinson                 (MGCCN)     PRS RH01  1.6 ltr     38.75  4   5 
 22.31  20.61  20.88  21.28                                            
 41.04   38.75   39.22   39.33                                                   
Theoretically  20.61 +  18.05          =  38.66 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 641 Elizabeth Robinson             (MGCCN)     PRS RH01  1.6 ltr     41.47  5   8 
 24.44  22.14  21.73  21.78                                            
 45.67   41.82   41.53   41.47                                                   
Theoretically  21.73 +  19.68          =  41.41 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 123 Tom Hackett                 (KSCC)       VW Buggy  1.9 ltr     43.83  6  24 
 24.00  24.12  23.97  23.58                                            
 44.19   43.98   43.86   43.83                                                   
Theoretically  23.58 +  19.86          =  43.44 
-------------------------------------------------- 
Class: Type 5 Over 2 ltr Record: 33.55 Holder: Neil Farr Bowin Hay Oct 2005 
   5  Geoff Edenborough              (MGCCN)     Lorelei Renault  2.7 ltr turbo    41.49  1   9 
 23.47  24.08  23.03                                                   
 42.53   42.67   41.49                                                           
Theoretically  23.03 +  18.46          =  41.49 
-------------------------------------------------- 
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Class: Sports Grp 2A/2C under 2 ltr  New Record: 37.06    Holder: Darren Read                 Minetti 221 
Sponsor:Alan E Clode    Old Record: 44.61    Holder: Martin Hobbins JB Clubman Oct 2013 
  93 Darren Read                 (KSCC)       Minetti 221  1.3 ltr     37.06  1   3 
 21.31  20.22  20.20  20.58                                            
 38.77   37.24   37.06   37.54                                                   
Theoretically  20.20 +  16.86          =  37.06 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  31 Martin Hobbins                 (MGCCN)     Farrell Clubman  1.6 ltr    41.93  2  11 
 24.30  23.04  23.08  22.81                                            
 44.33   42.09   43.06   41.93                                                   
Theoretically  22.81 +  19.05          =  41.86 
-------------------------------------------------- 
Class: Sports Grp 2A/2C over 2 ltr  New Record: 47.03 
901 Ken Moffett                 (TSCC)       BSN Special  12A Rotary    47.03  1  49 
 27.69  27.25  26.33  26.49                                            
 49.69   48.46   47.03   47.33                                                   
Theoretically  26.33 +  20.70          =  47.03 
-------------------------------------------------- 
Class: Marque Sports under 2 ltr  New Record: 42.65    Holder: Paul Bower                 Mazda MX5 
Sponsor: Thomas Jag Mechanical  Old Record: 43.36    Holder: Paul Bower Mazda MX5 Oct 2013 
  27 Paul Bower                 (MGCCN)      Mazda MX5  2.0 ltr     42.65  1  14 
 24.16  23.14  25.66  23.73                                            
 44.02   42.65   45.72   43.40                                                   
Theoretically  23.14 +  19.51          =  42.65 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 191 Shannon Barnes                 (KSCC)      Toyota MR2  1.6 ltr    43.44  2  22 
 23.86  23.61  23.33  23.47                                            
 44.00   43.87   43.44   43.45                                                   
Theoretically  23.33 +  19.98          =  43.31 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 246 Wayne Bower                 (MGCCN)     Lotus Elise 111R  1.8 ltr    44.42  3  27 
 24.86  24.66  24.14  24.82                                            
 45.00   44.50   44.42   45.35                                                   
Theoretically  24.14 +  19.84          =  43.98 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  14 Paul Carroll                 (MGCCN)      Lotus Elise S  1.8 ltr    45.58  4  37 
 26.30  24.78  24.75  25.21                                            
 47.47   45.83   45.58   46.03                                                   
Theoretically  24.75 +  20.82          =  45.57 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  54 John Finch                 (MGCCN)      Mazda MX5  2.0 ltr     46.02  5  40 
 26.92  25.72  26.01  25.33                                            
 48.60   47.05   47.04   46.02                                                   
Theoretically  25.33 +  20.69          =  46.02 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 279 Wayne Lewis                 (MGCCN)       MG F  1.8 ltr     46.83  6  47 
 26.90  26.20  26.08  25.72                                            
 47.94   47.26   46.83   47.09                                                   
Theoretically  25.72 +  20.75          =  46.47 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 129 Rainer Sutton                 (MX5 Club)   Mazda MX5  1.6 ltr     48.05  7  55 
 27.79  27.22  27.40  26.53                                            
 49.79   48.93   49.53   48.05                                                   
Theoretically  26.53 +  21.52          =  48.05 
-------------------------------------------------- 
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 136 Andy Peters                 (MGCCN)       MG B  1.8 ltr     48.47  8  57 
 27.25  27.47  27.16  26.97                                            
 49.69   49.01   48.97   48.47                                                   
Theoretically  26.97 +  21.50          =  48.47 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 881 Laurie Gallagher               (MGCCN)     Mazda MX5  1.9 ltr     48.80  9  63 
 28.09  27.50  27.05  27.76                                            
 50.22   49.72   48.80   49.57                                                   
Theoretically  27.05 +  21.75          =  48.80 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  72 Vaughan Thomas                 (KSCC)      Austin Healey Sprite  1.1 ltr    57.10 10  73 
 32.52  32.07  32.14  32.30                                            
 57.75   57.10   57.21   57.63                                                   
Theoretically  32.07 +  25.03          =  57.10 
-------------------------------------------------- 
Class: Marque Sports 2 - 3 ltr   New Record: 46.53 
747 Martin Ranger                 (MGCCN)     Toyota MR2  1.6 ltr s/c    46.53  1  44 
 28.91  26.93  25.70  25.86                                            
 50.78   48.21   46.53   46.57                                                   
Theoretically  25.70 +  20.71          =  46.41 
-------------------------------------------------- 
Class: Marque Sports over 3 ltr  Record: 40.03 Holder: James Pearson Mazda RX7 Oct 2013 
Sponsor: Brent & Warburton 
125 James Pearson                 (MGCCN)     Mazda RX7  13B Rotary turbo   41.14  1   7 
 22.67  22.20  22.28  22.26                                            
 41.68   41.60   41.50   41.14                                                   
Theoretically  22.20 +  18.88          =  41.08 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  99 Rick Vincent                 (MGCCN)      Mazda MX5 SP  1.9 ltr turbo    45.42  2  33 
 26.22  25.91  25.23  26.12                                            
 47.31   46.82   45.42   46.75                                                   
Theoretically  25.23 +  20.19          =  45.42 
-------------------------------------------------- 
Class: Special Vehicle (Kit Cars, Prod 4WD Turbo, 4 WS over 3 ltr)   
Sponsor: Pirtek   Record: 39.42 Holder: Beau Fernance Mitsubishi EVO Coupe Oct 2012 
  76 Jason Newling                 (TSCC)       Subaru WRX STi  2.0 ltr turbo   42.64  1  13 
 24.30  22.58  23.20  22.85                                            
 44.73   42.64   43.14   42.86                                                   
Theoretically  22.58 +  19.94          =  42.52 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 102 Kevin Edwards                 (MGCCN)     Mitsubishi EVO V  2.0 ltr turbo   42.77  2  16 
 23.44  23.21  23.43  23.98                                            
 43.67   42.77   42.94   43.66                                                   
Theoretically  23.21 +  19.51          =  42.72 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 201 Joel Buckland                 (MGCCN)     Nissan 200SX  2.0 ltr turbo    42.95  3  17 
 25.31  23.72  24.14  23.59                                            
 45.17   43.11   43.64   42.95                                                   
Theoretically  23.59 +  19.36          =  42.95 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 166 Craig Albertson                (TSCC)       Ford Falcon XR6  4.0 ltr turbo   43.01  4  18 
 24.86  23.76  23.91  23.89                                            
 44.45   43.78   43.89   43.01                                                   
Theoretically  23.76 +  19.12          =  42.88 
-------------------------------------------------- 
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  30 Adam McNeill                 (NSCC)       Toyota Soarer  2.5 ltr turbo    47.63  5  52 
 56.04  26.40  25.61                                                   
 87.73   57.58   47.63                                                           
Theoretically  25.61 +  22.02          =  47.63 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 918 Paul Dickson                 (NSWRRC)    Nissan Skyline GTS-T  2.5 ltr turbo   48.49  6  58 
 31.25  28.36  30.74  27.65                                            
 53.22   49.47   51.75   48.49                                                   
Theoretically  27.65 +  20.84          =  48.49 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  70 David McNeill                 (NSCC)       Toyota Soarer  2.5 ltr turbo    52.40  7  70 
 29.09  29.44  29.42                                                   
 52.40   55.25   63.56                                                           
Theoretically  29.09 +  23.31          =  52.40 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 555 Brett Thomas                 (MGCCN)      Ford Falcon XY  5.8 ltr s/c    61.36  8  74 
 34.52  34.72  34.34  34.89                                            
 61.49   61.36   64.47   67.24                                                   
Theoretically  34.34 +  26.64          =  60.98 
-------------------------------------------------- 
Trophy Winners 
 Type 1 Under 2 ltr  1st in Class  Steven Woods    10  Renault Clio RS200   44.50  
 Type 1 Over 2 ltr  New Record - 1st in Class  Jarryd Oram   218  Holden Calais   44.25                                   
 Type 1 Over 2 ltr  2nd in Class  Jamie Oram   818  Holden Calais   44.45                                                 
 Type 1 Over 2 ltr  3rd in Class  David Walker    60  MG ZT   48.88                                                       
 Type 2 Under 2 ltr  New Record - 1st in Class  Cameron Bell    50  Honda Integra R   43.09                               
 Type 2 Under 2 ltr  2nd in Class  Graham Orr    61  Honda Civic   45.25                                                  
 Type 2 Under 2 ltr  3rd in Class - 1st Junior  Harley Kelly (J)   173  Honda Integra R   45.62                           
 Type 2 Over 2 ltr  1st in Class  Simon Gray    96  Holden Torana L34   45.44                                         
 Type 2 Over 2 ltr  2nd in Class  Anthony Patterson   350  HSV R8   45.53                                             
 Type 3 Under 2 ltr  1st in Class  Peter Dickson   286  Toyota Sprinter AE86   41.84                                          
 Type 3 Under 2 ltr  2nd in Class  Ron Swanson   119  Suzuki Swift   45.72                                                    
 Type 3 Under 2 ltr  3rd in Class  Jake Robinson    39  Datsun Sunny   47.39                                                  
 Type 3 Over 2 ltr  1st in Class  Kendall O'Connor    35  Mazda MX5   42.32                                               
 Type 3 Over 2 ltr  2nd in Class  John Gilbert   441  Holden Commodore   42.75                                            
 Type 3 Over 2 ltr  3rd in Class  Phil Horn   617  Mitsubishi Scorpion   44.80                                            
 Type 4 Under 2 ltr  1st in Class  Mitch Craig   444  Suzuki Swift GTI   43.11                                                          
 Type 4 Under 2 ltr  2nd in Class  Bryan Comer    74  Fiat X1/9   49.74                                                                 
 Type 4 Over 2 ltr  1st in Class  Matt Halpin   114  Holden Torana LJ   41.03                                 
 Type 4 Over 2 ltr  2nd in Class  Tony Lawrence   118  Ford Escort   43.07                                    
 Type 4 Over 2 ltr  3rd in Class  Steven Cromack     2  Holden Torana LX SS   43.67                           
 Type 5 Under 2 ltr  F.T.D. - 1st in Class  Edward McCane   121  Hayward 09   35.44                                  
 Type 5 Under 2 ltr  2nd O/R - 2nd in Class  Dave Morrow    51  Krygger Suzuki   36.14                               
 Type 5 Under 2 ltr  3rd in Class  Alan Hindes   198  Piranha   37.50                                                
 Type 5 Under 2 ltr  1st Lady  Elizabeth Robinson   641  PRS RH01   41.47                                            
 Type 5 Over 2 ltr  Competitor  Geoff Edenborough     5  Lorelei Renault   41.49                                                        
 Open/Closed Sports Grp2A/Grp2C under 2 ltr  3rd O/R - New Record - 1st in Class  Darren Read 93  Minetti 221  37.06 
 Marque Sports under 2 ltr  New Record - 1st in Class  Paul Bower    27  Mazda MX5   42.65  
.Marque Sports under 2 ltr  2nd in Class  Shannon Barnes   191  Toyota MR2   43.44          
 Marque Sports under 2 ltr  3rd in Class  Wayne Bower   246  Lotus Elise 111R   44.42       
 Marque Sports 2 - 3 ltr  New Record - Competitor  Martin Ranger   747  Toyota MR2   46.53                       
 Marque Sports over 3 ltr  1st in Class  James Pearson   125  Mazda RX7   41.14                 
 Special Vehicle (Kit Cars, Prod 4WD Turbo, 4  1st in Class  Jason Newling    76  Subaru WRX STi   42.64   
 Special Vehicle (Kit Cars, Prod 4WD Turbo, 4  2nd in Class  Kevin Edwards   102  Mitsubishi EVO V   42.77 
 Special Vehicle (Kit Cars, Prod 4WD Turbo, 4  3rd in Class  Joel Buckland   201  Nissan 200SX   42.95  
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Target Time Test  
1st  Jake Robinson  39 nominated 47.88  actual 47.88 difference 0.00 
2nd  Wayne Bower  246 nominated 44.40  actual 44.42 difference 0.02 
3rd  John Fenner  40 nominated 47.50  actual 47.55 difference 0.05 
Cheques will be sent soon 
Michael Snow MGCCN Event Co-ordinator 
mgcarclubnewcastle@gmail.com 


